COUNTY OF SOLANO
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
FY 2022-23
PROPERTY TAX RATES
PER 100.00 OF FULL CASH VALUE

UNITARY & OPERATING NON-UNITARY TAX RATE: MATURITY DATE:

1% Rate 0.997700

Voter Debt 0.756300

Total Unitary & Operating Non-Unitary Tax Rate 1.754000 N/A
UNITARY RAILROADS TAX RATE:

1% Rate 0.997700

Voter Debt 0.756300

Total Unitary Railroads Tax Rate 1.754000 N/A
UNITARY QUALIFIED ELECTRIC PROPERTY TAX RATE:

1% Rate 0.997700

Voter Debt 0.756300

Total Qualified Property Tax Rate 1.754000 N/A
1% LIMITATION

All Local Agencies & School Districts 1.000000 N/A
CITY BOND DEBT

Fairfield - North Bay Aqueduct 0.002200 6/30/36

Suisun - North Bay Aqueduct Debt Service 0.002672 7/1/36

Vacaville - Paramedic/North Bay Aqueduct 0.030390 7/1/36
SCHOOL BOND DEBT Tax Rate  Maturity date

Benicia USD 1997 Election, 2000 Issuance, Series B 0.100759 8/1/25

Benicia USD 1997 Election, 2001 Issuance, Series C 0.008476 8/1/26

Benicia USD 2022 GOB Ref Bonds 0.012838 8/1/39

Benicia USD 2014 GOB Series B 0.021213 8/1/39

Davis Joint USD 2010 & 2011 Refunding Bonds 0.008000 8/1/27

Davis JT USD 2018 GOB Ser 2019 0.060000 8/1/48

Dixon USD 2016 GOB Series 2017 0.022841 8/1/42

Dixon USD 2016 GOB, Series 2019 0.010422 8/1/43

Dixon USD GOB Refunding Series 2021 0.042610 8/1/44

Fairfield Suisun USD GOB 2016 Series 2020 0.021189 8/1/40

Fairfield-Suisun USD GOB 2016 S-2018 0.013875 8/1/43

Fairfield Suisun USD 2020 GOB Refunding 0.011235 8/M1/27

Fairfield Suisun USD 2022 GO Refunding Bonds 0.022583 8/1/28

Fairfield Suisun USD GOB 2016 Series 2016 0.010568 8/1/46

Los Rios Community College District GOB 0.022600 8/1/44

River Delta SFID No 1 0.068600 8/1/25

River Delta SFID No 2 0.095200 8/1/31

Page 1 of 2 Exhibit 1



FUND

0410
0424
0436
0454
0476
0484
0485
0487
0408
0458
0459
0486
0491
0492
0493
0498
0412
0434
0461
0499
0415
0419
0421
0422
0425

FUND

0109
0118
0119
0121
0122
0163
0171
0172
0187
0188
0189
0191
0192
0193
0318

COUNTY OF SOLANO
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
FY 2022-23
PROPERTY TAX RATES
PER 100.00 OF FULL CASH VALUE

SCHOOL BOND DEBT (CONT.)

San Joaquin Delta Community College
Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series D
Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series E

Solano Community College 2019 GO Refunding Bonds
Solano Community College 2015 GO Refunding Bonds

Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series A
Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series B

Solano Community College 2014 GOB Refunding Series A

Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series C

Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series D

Vacaville USD 2020 GO Refunding Bonds
Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding
Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding Series B
Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding Series C
Vacaville USD GOB 2022 Refunding
Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series B

Vallejo USD GOB 2018 Series 2019

Vallejo USD GOB 20118 Series 2021

Vallejo USD Measure A 2002 GOB Refunding
Vallejo USD 2017 GOB Refunding

Winters Joint USD GOB 2018 Elec

Winters Joint USD GOB 2020 Series A
Winters Joint Unified 2020 Refunding Bonds
Winters Joint USD 2014 GOB

Winters JT USD 2017 GOB Ser A

DISTRICT & SPECIAL DISTRICT BOND DEBT

Somerset I/1l

Woodridge

College Hills

Costa del Rio (Seaview)
Town & Country |
Monica Place
Sommerset Il

Hunter Ranch I/ll
Greenmont-Seaport Hills
Summit Il

Cimmaron Hills-Madigan
Glen Cove VI
Springtree-Fleming
Ridgecrest

So. Co. Water Agency - State Water Project
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0.014400
0.004280
0.000284
0.005293
0.000396
0.000815
0.000699
0.014447
0.019560
0.018728
0.009915
0.006709
0.013175
0.005914
0.003262
0.004106
0.005143
0.042225
0.039241
0.012355
0.040000
0.038000
0.016000
0.036000
0.060000

0.060000
0.071000
0.100000
0.287000
0.150000
0.187000
0.144000
0.100000
0.032000
0.095000
0.162000
0.190000
0.195000
0.115000
0.020000

MATURITY DATE:

8/1/39
8/1/50
8/1/50
8/1/47
8/1/31
8/1/47
8/1/23
8/1/23
8/1/44
8/1/45
8/1/32
8/1/26
8/1/26
8/1/26
8/1/40
8/1/42
8/1/48
8/1/50
8/1/25
8/1/29
8/1/48
8/1/50
8/1/25
8/1/43
8/1/46

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
12/31/35

Exhibit 1



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-196

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
APPROVING TRAFFIC ORDER 428, ESTABLISHING AN ALL-WAY STOP AT THE
INTERSECTION OF WINTERS ROAD AND PUTAH CREEK ROAD

WHEREAS, Chapter 17 of the Solano County Code sets forth the requirements for the
establishment of traffic orders; and

WHEREAS, an Engineering and Traffic Study has confirmed that the intersection of Winters
Road and Putah Creek Road 0.3 miles south and west of Winters Bridge warrants an all-way
stop; and

WHEREAS, based on said surveys and conforming to accepted principles and practices of
traffic engineering, the Director of Resource Management has made Traffic Order 428 to
establish an all-way stop at the intersection Winters Road and Putah Creek Road; and

WHEREAS, said traffic order does not become effective until it has been adopted by resolution
by the Board of Supervisors.

RESOLVED, Traffic Order 428 is adopted establishing an all-way stop at the intersection of
Winters Road and Putah Creek Road pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Solano
County Code.

RESOLVED, the Director of Transportation is directed to place appropriate signs and markings
at the affected intersections.

Passed and adopted by the Solano County Board of Supervisors on September 13, 2022, by
the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS Hannigan, Brown, Spering, Mashburn, and Chair Vasquez
NOES: SUPERVISORS None
EXCUSED: SUPERVISORS None

OHN M. VAZQUEZ, Chair
Solano Cointy Board of Superyisors
ATTEST:

BILL EMLEN, Clerk
Solano County Board of Supervisors

licia Draves, Chief Deputy Cterk



