### COUNTY OF SOLANO

### OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

### FY 2022-23

## PROPERTY TAX RATES PER 100.00 OF FULL CASH VALUE

<u>FUND</u>	UNITARY & OPERATING NON-UNITARY TAX RATE:	19	MATURITY DATE:
0013 0306	1% Rate Voter Debt	0.997700 0.756300	
	Total Unitary & Operating Non-Unitary Tax Rate	1.754000	N/A
<u>FUND</u>	UNITARY RAILROADS TAX RATE:		
0014 0307	1% Rate Voter Debt	0.997700 0.756300	
	Total Unitary Railroads Tax Rate	1.754000	N/A
<u>FUND</u>	UNITARY QUALIFIED ELECTRIC PROPERTY TAX RATE:		
0015 0308	1% Rate Voter Debt	0.997700 0.756300	
	Total Qualified Property Tax Rate	1.754000	N/A
<u>FUND</u>	1% LIMITATION		
0059	All Local Agencies & School Districts	1.000000	N/A
<u>FUND</u>	CITY BOND DEBT		
0077	Fairfield - North Bay Aqueduct	0.002200	6/30/36
0079	Suisun - North Bay Aqueduct Debt Service	0.002672	7/1/36
0800	Vacaville - Paramedic/North Bay Aqueduct	0.030390	7/1/36
<u>FUND</u>	SCHOOL BOND DEBT	Tax Rate	Maturity date
0447	Benicia USD 1997 Election, 2000 Issuance, Series B	0.100759	8/1/25
0450	Benicia USD 1997 Election, 2001 Issuance, Series C	0.008476	8/1/26
0490	Benicia USD 2022 GOB Ref Bonds	0.012838	8/1/39
0495	Benicia USD 2014 GOB Series B	0.021213	8/1/39
0416	Davis Joint USD 2010 & 2011 Refunding Bonds	0.008000	8/1/27
0453	Davis JT USD 2018 GOB Ser 2019	0.060000	8/1/48
0413	Dixon USD 2016 GOB Series 2017	0.022841	8/1/42
0414	Dixon USD 2016 GOB, Series 2019	0.010422	8/1/43
0482	Dixon USD GOB Refunding Series 2021	0.042610	8/1/44
0440	Fairfield Suisun USD GOB 2016 Series 2020	0.021189	8/1/40
0451	Fairfield-Suisun USD GOB 2016 S-2018	0.013875	8/1/43
0481	Fairfield Suisun USD 2020 GOB Refunding	0.011235	8/1/27
0483	Fairfield Suisun USD 2022 GO Refunding Bonds	0.022583	8/1/28
0494	Fairfield Suisun USD GOB 2016 Series 2016	0.010568	8/1/46
0395	Los Rios Community College District GOB	0.022600	8/1/44
0468	River Delta SFID No 1	0.068600	8/1/25
0469	River Delta SFID No 2	0.095200	8/1/31

# COUNTY OF SOLANO OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

### FY 2022-23 PROPERTY TAX RATES

### PER 100.00 OF FULL CASH VALUE

FUND	SCHOOL BOND DEBT (CONT.)		MATURITY DATE:
0410	San Joaquin Delta Community College	0.014400	8/1/39
0424	Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series D	0.004280	8/1/50
0436	Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series E	0.000284	8/1/50
0454	Solano Community College 2019 GO Refunding Bonds	0.005293	8/1/47
0476	Solano Community College 2015 GO Refunding Bonds	0.000396	8/1/31
0484	Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series A	0.000815	8/1/47
0485	Solano Community College GOB 2012 Series B	0.000699	8/1/23
0487	Solano Community College 2014 GOB Refunding Series A	0.014447	8/1/23
0408	Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series C	0.019560	8/1/44
0458	Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series D	0.018728	8/1/45
0459	Vacaville USD 2020 GO Refunding Bonds	0.009915	8/1/32
0486	Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding	0.006709	8/1/26
0491	Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding Series B	0.013175	8/1/26
0492	Vacaville USD 2014 GOB Refunding Series C	0.005914	8/1/26
0493	Vacaville USD GOB 2022 Refunding	0.003262	8/1/40
0498	Vacaville USD GOB 2014 Series B	0.004106	8/1/42
0412	Vallejo USD GOB 2018 Series 2019	0.005143	8/1/48
0434	Vallejo USD GOB 2018 Series 2021	0.042225	8/1/50
0461	Vallejo USD Measure A 2002 GOB Refunding	0.039241	8/1/25
0499	Vallejo USD 2017 GOB Refunding	0.012355	8/1/29
0415	Winters Joint USD GOB 2018 Elec	0.040000	8/1/48
0419	Winters Joint USD GOB 2020 Series A	0.038000	8/1/50
0421	Winters Joint Unified 2020 Refunding Bonds	0.016000	8/1/25
0422	Winters Joint USD 2014 GOB	0.036000	8/1/43
0425	Winters JT USD 2017 GOB Ser A	0.060000	8/1/46
FUND	DISTRICT & SPECIAL DISTRICT BOND DEBT		
0109	Somerset I/II	0.060000	N/A
0118	Woodridge	0.071000	N/A
0119	College Hills	0.100000	N/A
0121	Costa del Rio (Seaview)	0.287000	N/A
0122	Town & Country I	0.150000	N/A
0163	Monica Place	0.187000	N/A
0171	Sommerset III	0.144000	N/A
0172	Hunter Ranch I/II	0.100000	N/A
0187	Greenmont-Seaport Hills	0.032000	N/A
0188	Summit II	0.095000	N/A
0189	Cimmaron Hills-Madigan	0.162000	N/A
0191	Glen Cove I/II	0.190000	N/A
0192	Springtree-Fleming	0.195000	N/A
0193	Ridgecrest	0.115000	N/A
0318	So. Co. Water Agency - State Water Project	0.020000	12/31/35

Page 2 of 2 Exhibit 1

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-196**

# RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING TRAFFIC ORDER 428, ESTABLISHING AN ALL-WAY STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF WINTERS ROAD AND PUTAH CREEK ROAD

WHEREAS, Chapter 17 of the Solano County Code sets forth the requirements for the establishment of traffic orders; and

WHEREAS, an Engineering and Traffic Study has confirmed that the intersection of Winters Road and Putah Creek Road 0.3 miles south and west of Winters Bridge warrants an all-way stop; and

WHEREAS, based on said surveys and conforming to accepted principles and practices of traffic engineering, the Director of Resource Management has made Traffic Order 428 to establish an all-way stop at the intersection Winters Road and Putah Creek Road; and

**WHEREAS**, said traffic order does not become effective until it has been adopted by resolution by the Board of Supervisors.

**RESOLVED,** Traffic Order 428 is adopted establishing an all-way stop at the intersection of Winters Road and Putah Creek Road pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Solano County Code.

**RESOLVED**, the Director of Transportation is directed to place appropriate signs and markings at the affected intersections.

Passed and adopted by the Solano County Board of Supervisors on September 13, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:

SUPERVISORS

Hannigan, Brown, Spering, Mashburn, and Chair Vasquez

NOES:

SUPERVISORS

None

**EXCUSED: SUPERVISORS** 

<u>None</u>

OHN M. VASQUEZ, Chair

Solano County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

BILL EMLEN, Clerk

Solano County Board of Supervisors

Alicia Draves Chief Deputy Cler